REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

BYRON ICF/DDH HOME
DALY CITY, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC60652G AND
NPI NUMBER: 1275697211

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2009

Audits Section - Richmond
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Louise Wong
Audit Supervisor: David Mui
Auditor: Mandy Lin



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

January 25, 2011

Hermie Yema, Administrator
Family Homes, Inc.

865 Alta Loma Drive

South San Francisco, CA 94080

PROVIDER: BYRON ICF/DDH HOME
PROVIDER NO. LTC60652G

NPI NUMBER: 1275697211

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 266,146 $ 13281
Net Audit Adjustment (19.875) (9.92)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 246,271 $ 122.89

This audit report includes the:
1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 2

2. Audit Adjustments that include a summary of the total due the State in the
amount of $1,025, which resulted from Medi-Cal overpayments

850 Marina Bay Parkway, Building P, 2" Floor, MS 2104, Richmond, CA 94804-6403
Telephone: (510) 620-3100 FAX: (510) 620-3111
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Hermie Yema
Page 2

The audit settlement will be incorporated into a Statement of Account Status, which may
reflect tentative retroactive adjustment determinations, payments from the provider, and
other financial transactions initiated by the Department. The Statement of Account
Status will be forwarded to the provider by the State’s fiscal intermediary. Instructions
regarding payment will be included with the Statement of Account Status.

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.
The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

P.O. Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.



Hermie Yema
Page 3

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Richmond
at (510) 620-3100.

Original Signed by
Louise Wong, Chief
Audits Section—Richmond

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
BYRON ICF/DDH HOME JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009
Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC60652G 1275697211
AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj ) 2,004 2,004
2. Other Client Days (Adj ) 0
3. Total Client Days 2,004 2,004
4. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 266,146 $ 246,271
5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 13281 $ 122.89

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj ) $ $ 0
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Med-Cal Overpayments (Adj 8) $ NA $ 1,025

2. Credit Balances (Adj) $ $ 0

3.  Total Overpayments $ 0% 1,025




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH SCHEDULE 2

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider: Fiscal Period:
BYRON ICF/DDH HOME JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009
Provider Number: NPI:
LTC60652G 1275697211
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |[Depreciation and Amortization 1 $ 0($ 5,829 ($ 5,829
050 |Leases and Rentals 0 0
055 |Real Property Taxes 1 0 3,606 3,606
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 2 46,241 (27,510) 18,731
070 |Property Insurance 1 0 806 806
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) $ 46,241 ($ (17,269)($ 28,972
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance $ 1,047 |$ 0% 1,047
085 [Utilities 3,4 4,545 (537) 4,008
090 |Client Transportation 719 0 719
095 [Dietary 9,576 0 9,576
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 5 2,000 (657) 1,343
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) $ 17,887 |$ (1,194)|% 16,693
110 [TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) * $ 64,129 ($ (18,463)($ 45,666
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS
115 |[QMRP Salaries $ 5913 ($ 0% 5,913
120 |QMRP Fringe Benefits 7 1,783 (290) 1,493
125 [Lead Salaries 23,216 0 23,216
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 3,174 0 3,174
135 [Aides Salaries 59,357 0 59,357
140 [Aides Fringe Benefits 7,657 0 7,657
145 [Other Salaries 0
150 [Other Fringe Benefits 0
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) * $ 101,101 |$ (290)|$ 100,810

* Reported amount does not foot due to rounding variance. Page 1 of 2



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
BYRON ICF/DDH HOME

DDH SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC60652G 1275697211
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 536 0% 536
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0
170 [Physical Therapy Consultant 650 0 650
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 0
185 |[Nurse Consultant 6 3,104 (558) 2,546
190 [Psychologist Consultant 1,270 0 1,270
195 |Physician Consultant 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 0
205 [Social Service Consultant 0
210 |[Other Consultant 9,584 0 9,584
215 |[TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 15,144 (558)|% 14,586
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries 23,530 0% 23,530
225 [Administrative Fringe Benefits 7 5,315 (564) 4,751
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 20,958 0 20,958
230 [Other Administrative and General 35,969 0 35,969
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) * 85,773 (564)|% 85,209
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 266,146 (19,875)($ 246,271
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 266,146 (19,875)($ 246,271

* Reported amount does not foot due to rounding variance. Page 2 of 2




T abed sjuawisnlpe Juanbasgns o)/o1d WoJj pfemio) paliied aoueeg,

¥0EZ PUR 0OEZ SUONIBS ‘T-GT "And SIND

'spJodal
s, Japinoid ayl yum aa.be 0} syjeuaq palodal syl 8|1ouodal 0

TG.'v (¥99) GTE'S spysuag abull sAeASIUILPY € Gcce 4 14 Gcce 90TV

€61'T$ (062%) €8L'T$ suauag JdNO € 0cT 4 14 0ct 90TV L

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT 'dnd SND
"SpJ02al
s.Japinoid ay1 yum aa1Be 01 1S09 JUB)NSU0D paiodal ay) 8j1ouodsl 01

9vS'c$ (855%) YOT'ES juejNsuog asINN € 8T 4 14 G8T 90TV 9

¥0EZ puUe 0OEZ SUONI3S ‘T-GT "and SIND
‘uoljejuswnaop
JO X9®| 0] anp asuadxa AipuneT pue ae) [euOSIad areulwld 01
SYE'TS (259%) 000'2$ AipuneT pue are) [euosiad € 00T 14 ¥ 00T 9J0¥ g

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT ‘dnd SND
"SpJ02al
s,Japinoid ay) yum aaiBe 0) asuadxe saninn paliodal ay) 8|1ou0dal 0

800'v$ (062%) 862'7$ * samnn € S8 4 14 S80 90y 14

€'20T¢ uonoes ‘1-GT ‘and SIND
"a.e0 Juaired 0} pare|al Jou asuadxa SaNiIN arRUILIPR 01

x 862'7$ (Lvz$) SYS'v$ sammnn € G8 I4 ¥ S80 90 €

€20T¢ pPuUe 2'20Z Suonoss ‘1-GT "dnd SIND
"8Je0 Juaimed 0} pale|al 10U asuadxa 1SaJeiul SleUIWIS O
TEL'BTS (ot1s'22$) TVZ'ovs$ 1saue1u| abebLon € G9 4 14 G90 9jovy 4

G'TTOT Uonoes ‘1-GT ‘dnd SIND
"spio2al s,Japinoid ayr yum aalbe o] diysiaumo Jo 1S00 apn|oul 01

908 908 0 aoueunsu| Auadold I 0. Z v 0.0 9J0¥
909°‘c 909°‘c 0 soxe] Auadoid [eay € SS 4 14 G50 9jovy
628'G$ 628'G$ 0$ uoreziowy pue uonerosidag € Sy 4 14 S0 9jovy T

S1S00 d3140d3d O1 SININLSNCAv

paisnipy (asea109Q) palioday sjuawisnlpy 1upny Jo uoneue|dx3 ‘0D aur 'yos ‘0D aur nqIYXx3 "'ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed pv
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
Saoualsjoy 1oday
8 9256909011 6002 ‘T€ 439N3ID03A HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNYC JINOH HAA/421 NOdAd
sjuswisnipy Jaguinp Japinold poliad [edsiH auweN Japlaolid

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag BIUJ0JI[eD JO 31elIS




Z obed

T'8GHTS UONJSS ‘22 3IL ‘*HOD
60¥Z PUe $0EZ SU0l08sS ‘T-GT "and SIND
.mmc____n 109.1103Ul 0] anp mH:wE\AGQ\_w>O [ed-IpalN J9A0Jal 0|
GZ0'T$ GZ0'T$ 0$ sjuswAedianQ [eO-1psiN Z T T pauodsy 10N 8

SH3I1IVIN 43H1O Ol INIJNLSNCav

paisnipy (asea109Q) palioday sjuawisnlpy 1upny Jo uoneue|dx3 ‘0D aur 'yos ‘0D aur nqIYXx3 "'ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed ov
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
Saoualsjoy 1oday
8 9256909011 6002 ‘T€ 439N3ID03A HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNYC JINOH HAA/421 NOdAd
sjuswisnipy Jaguinp Japinold poliad [edsiH auweN Japlaolid

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag BIUJ0JI[eD JO 31elIS




